Recognizing the rededication of the Excelsior Branch of the San Francisco Public Library and commending the friends of the San Francisco Public Library for their commitment and efforts.]

Resolution recognizing the rededication of the Excelsior Branch of the San Francisco

Public Library and commending the Friends of the San Francisco Public Library for
their commitment and efforts.

WHEREAS, The Excelsior Branch Library at 4400 Mission Street has been renovated on schedule and on budget as part of a bond measure passed on November 2000 by the voters of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, The Excelsior Branch Library will be rededicated on July 9, 2005; and, WHEREAS, The Excelsior Branch Library has been improved to provide complete access, modern technologies, solar panels for energy efficiency, new furniture and displays, updated books and materials collections, and more computers with access to the internet to provide a learning environment of maximum efficiency; and,

WHEREAS, The renovation has been a team effort on the part of branch manager
Terry Gwiazdowski and her staff, Phillip Sowers and his team at the City's Bureau of
Architecture, San Francisco Public Library administrators and staff, Department of Public
Works Bureaus of Architecture, Construction Management & Engineering, Friends of the San
Francisco Public Library, CDX Builders, Library Commissioners, and members of the
Excelsior community who raised funds and helped design the branch to suit their
neighborhood's needs; and

WHEREAS, The renovation of the Excelsior Branch Library is vital to the economic and cultural revitalization of Mission Street and the Excelsior neighborhood; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes the rededication of the Excelsior Branch Library as an integral part of neighborhood development in District 11; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors also commends the San Francisco Public Library, Friends of the San Francisco Public Library, and members of the Excelsior community for their dedication and efforts; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board send a copy of this resolution to the Excelsior Branch Library, 4400 Mission Street, San Francisco CA 94112.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

051303

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution recognizing the rededication of the Excelsior Branch of the San Francisco Public Library and commending the Friends of the San Francisco Public Library for their commitment and efforts.

July 19, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 051303

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 19, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

JUL 29 2005

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board